## VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF CORTLANDT FOR USE OF NORTHERN TIER TRANSFER STATION

Introduced by:	
Seconded by:	
Dated:	

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Cortlandt has entered into an agreement with the County of Westchester Solid Waste District which allowed the County to construct a transfer station on property owned by it on Roa Hook Road; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Cortlandt has previously entered into an agreements with the Northern Tier municipalities to allow them to utilize said transfer station; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village's agreement with the Town of Cortlandt for the use of the Northern Tier Transfer Station, Roa Hook Road facility will commence on April 1, 2019 for a four year period; and

**WHEREAS**, the fee for this service will be \$718.50 per year for the period of 4/1/2019 through 3/31/2023, and at that yearly rate plus a cost of living adjustment for each year thereafter equal to the Allowable Levy Growth Factor of the NYS Tax Cap; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village presently utilizes this and desires to continue to make use of this site;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Village Mayor is hereby authorized to sign the Intermunicipal Agreement with the Town of Cortlandt for the use of the Northern Tier Transfer Station, Roa Hook Road facility for the period between April 1, 2019 and March 31, 2023.

Upon Roll Call Vote:

Mayor Theresa Knickerbocker

Trustee Richard Funchion

Trustee Duane Jackson

Trustee Cesare Pasquale

Trustee Nicolas Zachary

Vote: Resolution carried by a vote of to .

STATE OF NEW YORK ) COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )

I, KEVIN HAY, Village Administrator of the Village of Buchanan, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Buchanan at a meeting of said Board held May 7, 2019.

KEVIN HAY, Village Administrator/Clerk